method and interpretation of questionnaire items. The anonymous 
questionnaire was administered to the participants after obtaining 
verbal consent. A total of two hundred and ten (210) copies of 
questionnaire were distributed to the respondents and were returned. 
Only two hundred and eight (208) were properly filled and fit for the 
analysis. Data collection lasted for one month.

Data analysis 

The data obtained from the instrument were analysed using IBM 
statistical software package for social sciences SPSS version 23. 
Simple descriptive statistic such as frequencies, percentages, mean